

ABSTRACT

Collectors' and Police Officers' Conference, 2013 - Announcement made by Hon'ble Chief Minister during Collectors' Conference — Basic amenities and infrastructure development works in Kumbakonam Municipality for Mahamaham at a cost of Rs. 36.46 crore - Administrative Sanction - Orders — Issued.

Municipal Administration & Water Supply (MA.3) Department

G.O. (D) No. 81.

Dated 09.02.2015.

Read:

- 1. Announcement made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister during Collectors' and Police Officers' Conference on December, 2013.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration Letter Roc. No. 5266/2014/தl. 2, dated 14.02.2014.
- 3. From the Commissioner of Municipal Administration Letter Roc. No. 16550/2014/E.3, dated: 17.06.2014 & 24.11.2014.

ORDER:

The Hon'ble Chief Minister, among others, made the following announcement during (December, 11–13, 2013) the Collectors' and Police Officers' Conference, 2013: -

Announcement No. 139:-

"Basic amenities and infrastructure development works in Kumbakonam Municipality will be undertaken for Mahamaham".

2) The Commissioner of Municipal Administration, in his letters second and third read above, has sent a proposal for taking up the improvement of basic amenities and infrastructure development works in Kumbakonam Municipality with the source of funding as tabled below:-

SI. No.	Name of the Project	Estimated cost (Rs. in crore)	Source of funding
1.	Water Supply	2.44	IUDM
			2014-15
2	Street Light	5.40	IUDM
			2014-15
3.	De-silting of tanks		To be taken up
			by the HR&CE
			Department
4.	Improvement of	0.70	IGFF
	transport facilities		2015-16
5.	De-silting of Municipal	3.60	Funds under
	and PWD channels.		Self-sufficiency
			Scheme.
6.	Improvement of	0.80	IGFF
	existing latrines		2015-16

7.	Roads		
	i. Re-laying of roads	10.76	TURIF
			2014-15
	ii. Improvement to	1.58	IUDM
	temple car route		2014-15
	iii. Provision of CC	1.88	IUDM
	roads in sanitary		2014-15
	lanes		
8.	Health and sanitation	1.30	Municipal Fund
			2015-16
9.	Construction of Bridge	8.00	I &A Fund
	over Melacauvery		
	TOTAL	36.46	

- 3) The Commissioner of Municipal Administration has requested the Government to issue administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 36.46 crore for the above said works.
- 4) The Government, after careful examination, hereby accord administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 36.46 crore (Rupees thirty six crore and forty six lakh only) for the improvement of basic amenities and infrastructure development works in Kumbakonam Municipality with the source of funding as tabled below, subject to the approval of the same by the appropriate Sanctioning Committee in each case:-

SI. No.	Name of the Project	Estimated cost	Source of funding
		(Rs. in crore)	
1.	Water Supply	2.44	IUDM
			2014-15
2	Street Light	5.40	IUDM
			2014-15
3.	Improvement of	0.70	IGFF -
	transport facilities		2015-16
4.	De-silting of Municipal	3.60	Funds under
	and PWD channels.		Self-sufficiency
			Scheme
5.	Improvement of	0.80	IGFF
	existing latrines		2015-16
6.	Roads		
	i) Re-laying of roads	10.76	TURIF 2014-15
	ii) Improvement to	1.58	IUDM
	temple car route		2014-15
	iii) Provision of CC	1.88	IUDM
	roads in sanitary lanes		2014-15
7.	Health and sanitation	1.30	Municipal Fund
			2015-16
8.	Construction of Bridge	8.00	I&A Fund.
	over Melacauvery		
	TOTAL	36.46	

De-silting of temple tanks will be taken up by the Hindu Religious & Charitable Endowments Department.

- 5) The Director of Municipal Administration should place before the respective Committee for the approval at appropriate time.
- 6) This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.71660/MAWS/2014, Dated: 09.02.2015.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. PHANINDRA REDDY, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To:

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai – 600 005.

The Municipal Commissioner, Kumbakonam Municipality,

Kumbakonam (through the Director of Municipal Administration).

The Tourism, Culture & Religious Endowments Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Commissioner, Hindu Religious & Charitable Endowments Department. Nungambakkam, Chennai – 600 034.

The Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai – 600 002.

Copy to:

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Chennai – 600 018.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Chennai – 600 018.

The Finance (MAWS) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Municipal Administration & Water Supply (OP.II/MA.II) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (MA, RD, Law, Crts. & Pri.), Chennai – 600 009.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration & Water Supply Department, Chennai - 600 009.

Stock File/Spare Copies.

// Forwarded By Order//

SECTION OFFICER.